

Our Ref: GM:SW:450679-1

Your Ref:

16 December 2022

The Trustee Goodwin Super Trust Level 6, 60 York Street SYDNEY NSW 2000

Dear Sir/Madam

## RE: MYLIN GOODWIN & BIANCA DALY – FAMILY LAW PROCEEDINGS PROCEDURAL FAIRNESS TO GOODWIN SUPER TRUST

We advise we act for Mr Mylin John Goodwin, the member spouse in family law proceedings currently before the Federal Circuit and Family Court of Australia.

By way of procedural fairness, we set out below proposed Orders to be sought by the parties:

- 1. That a base amount of \$116,000 as required by s90XT(4) of the Family Law Act 1975, to the Respondent Wife out of the Husband's interest in the Goodwin Super Trust.
  - (a) That in accordance with 90XT(1)(a) of the Family Law Act 1975:
    - (i) The Wife is entitled to be paid the amount calculated in accordance with Part 6 of the Family Law (Superannuation) Regulation 2001; and
    - (ii) The Husband's entitlement to payment out of his interest in the Goodwin Super Trust and the entitlement to the Wife of such other person to whom a splittable payment may be payable, is correspondingly reduced by force of this order.

- (b) That the Trustee of the Goodwin Super Trust ("the Trustee") shall do all acts and things and sign all such documents as may be necessary to:
  - (i) Calculate, in accordance with the requirements of the Family Law Act 1975 and the Family Law (Superannuation) Regulations 2001, the entitlement created for the Wife by these Orders; and
  - (ii) Pay the entitlement whenever the Trustee makes a splittable payment out of the Husband's interest in the Goodwin Super Trust.
- (c) That these Orders have effect from the operative time and the operative time for this Order is four (4) business days after the date of service of these Orders upon the Trustee.
- (d) That these Orders bind the Trustees of the Goodwin Super Trust.

Would you please advise whether your Trustee would comply with the Orders or whether you require any amendments to be made.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully WILLIS & BOWRING

Per:

**GREG MILLER** 

e-mail: gmiller@willisbowring.com.au